
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 JULY 2024 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 21/11723) (Pages 5 - 128) 

  Hybrid planning application comprising a total of 443 dwellings: Outline 
planning permission (all matters reserved except access) for residential 
development of up to 293 dwellings, public open space, ANRG, SuDS, 
Landscaping, other supporting Infrastructure associated with the development; 
Full permission for 150 dwellings with means of access from Moortown Lane, 
associated parking, ANRG, open space, landscaping, and SuDS, other 
supporting Infrastructure associated with the development. This application is 
subject to an Environmental Assessment and affect Public Rights of Way. 
(AMENDED REASON TO ADVERTISE)  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the need to consider; the 
potential for receipt of the Natural England re-consultation on the shadow HRA 
and AA; the prior completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the matters set out in the report, to 
be completed by the end of December 2024; and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (b)   Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane (Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 23/10707) (Pages 129 - 158) 

  The change of use of agricultural land to publicly accessible open space to 
facilitate Alternative Natural Recreational Green Space ('ANRG'), with 
associated landscaping, footways and access points 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 



 
 

 
3 

 

Management) to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: the prior completion of an 
agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the matters set out in the report, to be completed by end of December 
2024 and the imposition of conditions.   
 

 (c)   SS11 Land South of Gore Road, New Milton) (Application 22/10418) 
(Pages 159 - 200) 

  Development of 178 Dwellings, Public Open Space (POS), Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace (ANRG) and Associated Infrastructure, with Access 
from Gore Road, New Milton (Outline Planning Application with details only of 
Access) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the matters set out in the report and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (d)   Land adjacent Hill View, Ringwood Road, Sopley (Subject to legal 
agreement) (Application 24/10173) (Pages 201 - 214) 

  Construction of dwelling (Outline application - access, layout and scale only) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   The Forge, Christchurch Road, Downton, Hordle (Application 24/10315) 
(Pages 215 - 226) 

  Change of use of garage building from ancillary residential to a short term 
holiday let (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement or 
Unilateral Undertaking to secure the matters set out in the report; the 
completion of a nutrient (nitrate) mitigation package and the imposition of the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (f)   58-60 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 24/10065) (Pages 227 - 236) 

  Demolition of existing building; construction of replacement commercial 
building (Use Class E and B8) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052) 
(Pages 237 - 312) 

  Residential development and change of use of land
[...]
sons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
Matthew Hartmann 

David Hawkins 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 10 July 2024

Application Number:
Site:

Development:

Applicant:

Agent:

Target Date:

Case Officer:

21/11723 Outline Planning Permission

SS13 - LAND OFF, MOORTOWN LANE, RINGWOOD

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Hybrid planning application comprising a total of 443 
dwellings: Outline planning permission (all matters reserved 
except access) for residential development of up to 293 
dwellings, public open space, ANRG, SuDS, Landscaping, 
other supporting Infrastructure associated with the 
development; Full permission for 150 dwellings with means of 
access from Moortown Lane, associated parking, ANRG, 
open space, landscaping, and SuDS, other supporting 
Infrastructure associated with the development.  This 
application is subject to an Environmental Assessment and 
affect Public Rights of Way. (AMENDED REASON TO 
ADVERTISE)

Crest Nicholson South

Savills

06/05/2022

Robert Thain

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Application relates to one of the Councils Strategic Sites.

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of Development – Local Plan Policy Strategic Site 13: Land at
Moortown Lane, Ringwood, Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), South-
West Hampshire Green Belt, Housing Land Supply and NPPF Tilted Balance.

2. Housing Mix and Affordable Housing.

3. Highways, Access, Vehicular Parking and Vehicle Charging.

4. Flood Risk and Drainage.

5. Ecology - Habitat Mitigation and Impact on Eur
[...]
yatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  10 July 2024    
 
 
Application Number: 22/10418  Outline Planning Permission 
Site: SS11  LAND SOUTH OF, GORE ROAD, NEW MILTON 
Development: Development of 178 Dwellings, Public Open Space (POS), 

Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace (ANRG) and 

Associated Infrastructure, with Access from Gore Road, New 

Milton   (Outline Planning Application with details only of 

Access) 
Applicant: Hurst Castle Ltd 

Agent: Dowsettmayhew Planning Partnership 

Target Date: 19/07/2022 

Case Officer: James Gilfillan 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

 
Application relates to one of the Councils Strategic Sites. 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The issues considered in section 10 are: 
 

A. The Principle of the Development, Housing Land Supply and National Policy 
Context 

B. Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 
C. Character, Layout, Landscape, Trees and Open Space 
D. Highways and Access 
E. Residential Amenity 
F. Heritage 
G. Ecology and Habitat Mitigation 

i) Ecology and Protected Species 
ii) Recreational Activity Impact on New Forest and Solent Habitats 
iii) Nitrate Neutrality and Impact on the Solent Special Protection Area (SPA) 

and Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
H.  Other Matters 

 
2 SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

The site is located to the west of New Milton, on the south side of Gore Road.  
Although the site is used for agricultural purposes the site was removed from the 
South West Hampshire green belt and included in the built up area when it was 
allocated for residential development by adoption of the Local Plan in 2020. 
 
It lies to the west of the existing built-up area, but ther
[...]
 
for energy efficiency and ventilation, comply with nationally described space 
standards, install eco-friendly heating systems, such as air source heat pumps, take 

186



a fabric first approach to reducing reliance on artificial heating and lighting and 
explore modern methods of construction. 
 
A condition will be imposed requiring broad compliance with the design code, which 
will include consideration of how these measures have been integrated in to the 
detailed designs subject to reserved matter applications.  
 

 Developer Contributions 
 
As part of the development, the following is required to mitigate the impacts of the 
development and need to be secured via a Section 106 agreement: 
 
 
NF habitats Air Quality monitoring                                  £19,402 
 
NF habitats recreational mitigation non-infrastructure per unit size    
1-bed £489 
2-bed £693 
3-bed £956 
4-bed £1,174 
 
Secure 3.75ha of land as Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, including 
future management and public access 
. 
Contribution towards Primary age Education                 £915,376 
 
Contribution towards LCWIP highways projects             £106,503 
Secure delivery of off site highway works shown indicatively on plans 
Secure delivery of facilities to support scooting and cycling to schools 
 
 
Public Open Space off site facilities contributions          £102,422 
Secure 0.95ha of informal public open space and play facilities on site including 
future management and public access. 
 
Secure 37 dwellings as affordable housing, as: 
13 Social rent,  
12 Affordable rent,  
12 Shared Ownership. 
 
Monitoring costs: 
BNG                               £5,225 
ANRG monitoring           £12,178 
Commencement             £847 
Affordable Hsg               £847 
POS                               £6,863 
 
As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount 
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable: 
 

 
Type Proposed 

Floorsp
[...]
landscape features on and 
around the site, support ecology and deliver bio-diversity net gain. 
 
The scheme has economic, environmental and social benefits that, along with 
compliance with the development plan, would secure a sustainable development.  
The Council cannot demonstrate it has a 5 year supply of land for housing therefore 
the NPPF directs a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  In 
accordance with paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF the benefits of the proposal have been 
weighed against the identified harm.  There are no other material considerations or 
significant impacts that demonstrably outweigh the identified benefits and therefore 
this proposed development is recommended for permission.  
 

 
 
12 RECOMMENDATION 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 

i)  the completion by of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure: 
NF habitats Air Quality monitoring  £19,402 

 
NF habitats recreational mitigation non-infrastructure per unit size:    
1-bed £489 
2-bed £693 
3-bed £956 
4-bed £1,174 
 
Secure 3.75ha of land as Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace, including future 
management (including provisions for the scenario where management is not undertaken 
properly or the appointed management body ceases to exist) and public access 
. 
Contribution towards Primary age Education  £915,376 
 
Contribution towards LCWIP projects Highways  £106,503 
Secure delivery of off site highway works shown indicatively on plans 
Secure delivery of facilities to support scooting and cycling to schools 
 
Public Open Space off site facilities contribution  £102,422 
Secure 0.95ha of informal public open space and play facilities on site including future 
management (including provisions for the scenario where management is not undertaken 
properly or the appointed management body ceases to exist) and public access. 
 
 
 

189



Secure 37 dwellings as affordable housing, as: 
13 Social rent,  
12 Affordable rent,  
12 Shared Ownership. 
Housing mix and local connection conditions to be secured. 
 
Monitoring costs: 
BNG                               £5,225 
ANRG monitoring           £12,178 
Commencement             £847 
Affordable Hsg               £847 
POS                               £6,863 

 

ii)  the imposition of the conditions set out below and any additional / amended conditions 
deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development Management), having regard to 
the continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

  
Proposed Conditions: 

 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 

2. Approval of the details of the Appearance, Landscape, Layout and Scale, 
("the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority 
before any of the development is commenced.  The development shall only 
be carried out in accordance with the details which have been approved. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990.  
 

3. Approved Plans 
 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 

Site Boundary Plan Ref:SBP-01 Rev A rec'd 06/04/22 
Proposed Right Turn Lane on Gore Road Ref:10377_2100 rev P3 rec'd 
05/02/24 
Proposed Cycle & Pedestrian Access Plan, Drg No.10377_2101 rev P1 
rec'd 20/06/24  

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 

 
4. Approved parameter plans 

 
The Reserved Matters details to be submitted in accordance with conditions 
1 & 2 shall be substantially in accordance with the Development Parameter 
Plans comprising: 
 
 

190



Building Development framework ref:BDF-01 rev C rec'd 11/04/
[...]
hall be retained and 
maintained thereafter to preserve the strategy.  
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and supporting ecology in the 

area.  
 

 
12. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until: 

 
A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's National 
Calculation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new dwellings has 
been undertaken which demonstrates that no more than 110 litres of water 
per person per day shall be consumed within the development, and this 
calculation has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority; all measures necessary to meet the agreed waste water 
efficiency calculation must be installed before first occupation and retained 
thereafter; 
 
A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from the 
development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority. Such mitigation package shall address all of the 
additional nutrient load imposed on protected European Sites by the 
development when fully occupied and shall allow the Local Planning 
Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available scientific evidence 
that such additional nutrient loading will not have an adverse effect on the 
integrity of the protected European Sites, having regard to the conservation 
objectives for those sites; and 
 
The mitigation package shall include a timetable for implementation and 
measures for retention and maintenance of that mitigation package, which 
shall thereafter be implemented. 
 
 
 

193



Reason:   There is existing evidence of high levels of nitrogen and 
phosphorus in the water environment with evidence of 
eutrophication at some European designated nature 
conservation sites in the Solent catchment. The PUSH 
Integrated Water Management Strategy has identified that 
there is uncertainty as to whether new housing development 
can be accommodated without having a detrimental impa
[...]
ssary legal agreement and then conditions as set out below.

223



13 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement
or Unilateral Undertaking to secure:

Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) (in respect of both New Forest and Solent sites)
Habitat Mitigation (Non-infrastructure)
Air Quality Contribution

ii) the completion of a nutrient (nitrate) mitigation package including:

A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's National Calculation
Methodology for assessing water efficiency in new dwellings which will need to
demonstrate that no more than 110 litres of water per person per day shall be consumed
within the development;

A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising from the development.
Such mitigation package shall address all of the additional nutrient load imposed on
protected European Sites by the development when fully occupied and shall allow the
Local Planning Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available scientific evidence
that such additional nutrient loading will not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the
protected European Sites, having regard to the conservation objectives for those sites

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

11437 PRE 01 Location & Block Plan
11437 PRE 02 Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations
Air Quality Statement

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

2. The development hereby permitted shall only be used for the purpose of
holiday accommodation and shall not be occupied by any one person for
more than 28 days in any calendar year and shall not be used at any time
as an independent residential dwelling.

Reason:  To ensure the building i
[...]
ne 30th, 2024. 
Good progress has been made on the drafting of the agreement with all the obligations agreed 
between the parties. Whilst good progress has now been made on the agreement, it has not been 
completed by the agreed deadline. 

The principal reason for the delay in completing the S106 has been due to some last minute 
changes in names of signatories and other land title changes. The agreement is now in its final 
form but unfortunately was not completed by the deadline of 30 June 2024. To that end, the 
Committee is asked to grant a further extension of time to allow completion of the Section 106 
agreement until the end of September 2024. 

There are no matters that require updating from the previous January 2024 report a copy of which 
is annexed for information. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development Management to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion by the end of September 2024, of a planning obligation entered into by way 

of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L) of the 
September 2022 Planning Committee report including any amendments shown in the 
August 2023 and January 2024 update reports; and,  

 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the September 2022 Committee report and the 
2022 Committee Update Report, and any additional / amended conditions deemed 
necessary by the Development Manager. 

 
 
 

Further Information: 
Stephen Belli 
Telephone: 023 8028 5430   

237

Agenda Item 3g



Planning Committee 10 January 2024

Application Number: 21/10052 Outline Planning Permission

Site: LAND TO WEST OF, WHITSBURY ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE
Development: Residential development and change of use of land to

Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace and all other

necessary on-site infrastructure (Outline planning application

all matters reserved except means of access only in relation

to a new point of vehicular access into the site)

[...]
ts on the River Avon Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) (adding, when it is in place and as 
applicable), in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus 
Mitigation Strategy / the Avon Nutrient Management Plan. 

Further Information: 
Stephen Belli 
Telephone: 023 8028 5430 

312


	Agenda
	3a SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 21/11723)
	21 11723
	Plan 21 11723

	3b Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane (Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 23/10707)
	23 10707
	Plan 23 10707

	3c SS11 Land South of Gore Road, New Milton) (Application 22/10418)
	22 10418
	Policy HOU2: Affordable housing
	A)  The principle of the development
	Developer Contributions

	Plan 22 10418

	3d Land adjacent Hill View, Ringwood Road, Sopley (Subject to legal agreement) (Application 24/10173)
	24 10173
	Developer Contributions

	Plan 24 10173

	3e The Forge, Christchurch Road, Downton, Hordle (Application 24/10315)
	24 10315
	Plan 24 10315

	3f 58-60 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 24/10065)
	24 10065
	Plan 24 10065

	3g Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052)
	21 10052
	Appendix - Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge & Plan
	21 10052
	21 10052 red line plan
	21 10052 Appendix A (August update report)







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 JULY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 July 2024 
 

  Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
  Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
James Gilfillan, Tim Guymer, Nigel Hewitson, Ian Rayner, Sophie Tagg, 
Robert Thain, Karen Wardle and Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Wade and Ward. 
  

7   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10065 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 22/10418 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council. He concluded that 
as he had not expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Sleep disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10065 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council. He concluded that as 
he had not expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes in 
application 21/10052 as a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde.  He 



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

reported that he had not been involved in the application or expressed any view and 
therefore concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  

9   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   SS13 - Land off, Moortown Lane, Ringwood (Proposed Legal 
Agreement) (Application 21/11723)  

  The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Service Manager Development Management reported that there had 
two substantive events which were, in-combination, considered to be 
material to the determination of the application. The first was the election of 
the Labour government on 4 July 2024, with speeches already given 
indicating a clear intended ‘direction of travel’ on national planning policies 
relating to housing delivery. The second was the ‘making’ of the Ringwood 
Neighbourhood Plan at the meeting of the Council on 8 July 2024 which had 
the effect of making the Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan 
for the determination of planning applications.  
 
In the light of this, the application had been withdrawn, with the intention to 
bring back to a future meeting to enable the updated context to be reflected. 
  

 b   Open Space adjacent to Crow Lane (Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 23/10707)  

  The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Service Manager Development Management reported that there had 
two substantive events which were, in-combination, considered to be 
material to the determination of the application. The first was the election of 
the Labour government on 4 July 2024, with speeches already given 
indicating a clear intended ‘direction of travel’ on national planning policies 
relating to housing delivery. The second was the ‘making’ of the Ringwood 
Neighbourhood Plan at the meeting of the Council on 8 July 2024 which had 
the effect of making the Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan 
for the determination of planning applications.  
 
In the light of this, the application had been withdrawn, with the intention to 
bring back to a future meeting to enable the updated context to be reflected. 
 
  

 c   SS11 Land South of Gore Road, New Milton) (Application 22/10418)  
  Details: 

 
Development of 178 Dwellings, Public Open Space (POS), Alternative 
Natural Recreational Greenspace (ANRG) and Associated Infrastructure, 
with Access from Gore Road, New Milton (Outline Planning Application with 
details only of Access) 
 
 



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Pierre Dowsett, Dowsettmayhew Planning Partnership (Agent) 
David Jervis (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council. He concluded that as he 
had not expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure:  
 

NF habitats Air Quality monitoring £19,402  
 

NF habitats recreational mitigation non-infrastructure per unit size:  
1-bed £489  
2-bed £693  
3-bed £956  
4-bed £1,174  

 
Secure 3.75ha of land as Alternative Natural Recreational 
Greenspace, including future management (including provisions for 
the scenario where management is not undertaken properly or the 
appointed management body ceases to exist) and public access.  

 
Contribution towards Primary age Education £915,376  

 
Contribution towards LCWIP projects Highways £106,503  
Secure delivery of off site highway works shown indicatively on plans  
Secure delivery of facilities to support scooting and cycling to schools  

 
Public Open Space off site facilities contribution £102,422  
Secure 0.95ha of informal public open space and play facilities on 
site including future management (including provisions for the 
scenario where management is not undertaken properly or the 
appointed management body ceases to exist) and public access.  

 
Secure 37 dwellings as affordable housing, as:  
13 Social rent,  
12 Affordable rent,  
12 Shared Ownership.  



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Housing mix and local connection conditions to be secured.  
 

Monitoring costs:  
BNG £5,225  
ANRG monitoring £12,178  
Commencement £847 
Affordable Hsg £847  
POS £6,863  

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and any 

additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service 
Manager (Development Management), having regard to the 
continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency between 
the two sets of provisions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
  

 d   Land adjacent Hill View, Ringwood Road, Sopley (Subject to legal 
agreement) (Application 24/10173)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of dwelling (Outline application - access, layout and scale only) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
  

 e   The Forge, Christchurch Road, Downton, Hordle (Application 24/10315)  
  Details: 

 
Change of use of garage building from ancillary residential to a short term 
holiday let (Retrospective) 
 
 



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Matthew Miller, ET Planning (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking to secure: · 
 

• Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) (in respect of both New Forest 
and Solent sites) 

• Habitat Mitigation (Non-infrastructure) 
• Air Quality Contribution  

 
ii) the completion of a nutrient (nitrate) mitigation package including:  

 
A water efficiency calculation in accordance with the Government's 
National Calculation Methodology for assessing water efficiency in 
new dwellings which will need to demonstrate that no more than 110 
litres of water per person per day shall be consumed within the 
development;  

 
A mitigation package addressing the additional nutrient input arising 
from the development. Such mitigation package shall address all of 
the additional nutrient load imposed on protected European Sites by 
the development when fully occupied and shall allow the Local 
Planning Authority to ascertain on the basis of the best available 
scientific evidence that such additional nutrient loading will not have 
an adverse effect on the integrity of the protected European Sites, 
having regard to the conservation objectives for those sites  

 
iii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
  

 f   58-60 Commercial Road, Totton (Application 24/10065)  
  Details: 

 
Demolition of existing building; construction of replacement commercial 
building (Use Class E and B8) 



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
James Porter, C & L Management (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Sleep disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Totton and Eling Town Council. He concluded that as he had 
not expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
  

 g   Land to West of, Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10052)  
  Details: 

 
Residential development and change of use of land to Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace and all other necessary on-site infrastructure 
(Outline planning application all matters reserved except means of access 
only in relation to a new point of vehicular access into the site) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 
a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde.  He reported that he had not 
been involved in the application or expressed any view and therefore 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 10 JULY 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
Decision: 
 
That Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager, Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion by the end of September 2024, of a planning 

obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
those matters set out in Section (L) of the September 2022 Planning 
Committee report including any amendments shown in the August 
2023 and January 2024 update reports; and,  

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the September 2022 

Committee report and the 2022 Committee Update Report, and any 
additional / amended conditions deemed necessary by the 
Development Manager. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


